

No. 23-7061

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ANDREW HANSON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 1:22-Cv-02256-Rc)

George L. Lyon, Jr.
BERGSTROM ATTORNEYS
1929 Biltmore Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
gll@bergstromattorneys.com
202-669-0442 (phone)
202-483-9267 (facsimile)

Edward M. Wenger
Dennis W. Polio
Mateo Forero-Norena
Zachary D. Henson
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643A
Washington, DC 20037
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com
(202) 737-8808 (phone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS & RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	3
I. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HAS ENACTED SERIATIM RESTRICTIONS ON FIREARMS, BUT COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY ROLLED BACK THOSE RESTRICTIONS AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DECLINED TO ENJOIN THE MAGAZINE CAPACITY CAP.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE DISTRICT’S MAGAZINE CAPACITY CAP.	18
A. Plus-Ten Magazines are “arms” for purposes of the Second Amendment.....	19
B. Plus-Ten Magazines are commonly possessed for lawful purposes.	20
C. Plus-Ten Magazines owned by law-abiding citizens are normally used for lawful purposes.....	25
D. The District cannot show that the Nation has historically regulated the number of rounds a gun may hold.	32
1. Plus-Ten Magazines have existed for centuries and have been in common use during (and long after) the adoption of the Second Amendment.	34
2. Laws restricting magazine capacity are scarce, and of too recent vintage to inform the metes and bounds of the Second Amendment.....	44

II. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE SATISFIED THE OTHER CRITERIA FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....53

III. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE DISTRICT COURT TO ENTER A PERMANENT INJUNCTION IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS.....54

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. Uberti and C. v. Leonardo</i> , 892 P.2d 1354 (Ariz. 1995)	42
* <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	8, 12, 22
<i>Citizens for a Safer Community v. City of Rochester</i> , 627 N.Y.S. 2d 193 (N.Y. Sup. 1994)	42
<i>Couplin v. State</i> , 378 A.2d 197 (Md. App. 1977)	42
<i>Curtis 1000 v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	53
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drumond v. Robinson</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3rd Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	22, 27
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	19, 27, 34
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	48
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708, 713 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028, 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	21, 29
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	53

<i>*Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Kirkland v. District of Columbia</i> 70 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	40
<i>*Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016)	19, 22
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	16
<i>*McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	12, 32
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Morris v. District of Columbia</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2014)	54
<i>*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. N.J. Attorney General</i> . 910 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)	3
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 235 N.W. 245 (1931)	45
<i>Potter v. United States</i> , 167 Ct. Cl. 28 (Ct. Cl. 1964)	41
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	45, 46

<i>Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Arcadia Mach. & Tool Inc.</i> , 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16451 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	42
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 353 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1965)	41
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 36973 (9th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Precise Import Corp.</i> , 458 F.2d 1376 (Cust. & Pat. App. 1972)	41
* <i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 15, 54
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922	25
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
1927 Mich. Laws 887	45
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202w	51
Col. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-302	51
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01	26
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02	3
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03	26, 27
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01	4
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06	4
D.C. Code § 22-3571.01	4
D.C. Code § 22-4506	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8	51
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121, 131	51
Minn. Laws 231, 232	47
Va. Code § 18.2-288	47

Other

2014 STANDARD CATALOG OF FIREARMS (Jerry Lee ed. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
BRUCE N. CANFIELD, COMPLETE GUIDE TO THE M1 GARAND AND THE M1 CARBINE (2d ed. 2010)	41
Clayton E. Cramer & Joseph Olson, <i>Pistols, Crime, and Public Safety in Early America</i> , 44 Willamette L. Rev. 699 (2008)	35
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015)	38
David B. Kopel & Joseph Greenlee, <i>The History of Bans on Arms Before 1900</i> , 50 J. Legis. __ (forthcoming 2024)	33
DWIGHT B. DEMERITT, JR., MAINE MADE GUNS & THEIR MAKERS 294-95 (rev. ed.) (Friends of the Maine State Museum, 1997)	39
GUN DIGEST 24TH ANNIVERSARY DELUXE EDITION (John T. Amber ed. 2014)	42
GUN DIGEST 34TH ANNIVERSARY DELUXE EDITION (Ken Warner ed., 1979)	43
HAROLD WILLIAMSON, WINCHESTER: THE GUN THAT WON THE WEST (1952)	37
JACK DUNLAP, AMERICAN, BRITISH AND CONTINENTAL PEPPERBOX FIREARMS (1964)	36
JAY KIMMEL, SAVAGE AND STEVENS ARMS (5th ed. 1990)	41
JIM GARRY, WEAPONS OF THE LEWIS & CLARK EXPEDITION (2012)	35
JIM PERKINS, AMERICAN BOYS' RIFLES 1890-1945 (1976)	40
JIM SUPICA, DOUG WICKLUND & PHILIP SCHREIER, TREASURES OF THE NRA NATIONAL FIREARMS MUSEUM (2013)	35
JOHN PLASTER, THE HISTORY OF SNIPING & SHARPSHOOTING (2008)	35
LARRY RUTH, WAR BABY COMES HOME: THE U.S. CALIBER.30 CARBINE (1993)	41
LEWIS WINANT, FIREARMS CURIOSA (2009)	34, 39

LEWIS WINANT, PEPPERBOX FIREARMS (2001)	36
LOUIS A. GARAGLIA & CHARLES G. WORMAN, FIREARMS OF THE AMERICAN WEST (1985)	37
NORM FLAYDERMAN, FLAYDERMAN’S GUIDE TO ANTIQUE AMERICAN FIREARMS AND THEIR VALUES (9th ed. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
PATRICK SWEENEY, GUN DIGEST BOOK OF THE AR-15 (2005)	42
R.L. WILSON, THE WINCHESTER: AN AMERICAN LEGEND (1991)	37
ROY MARCOT, REMINGTON, AMERICA’S OLDEST GUN MAKER (1998)	40
SHOOTER’S BIBLE TREASURY REPRODUCTION (1960)	40, 41
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> (May 13, 2022)	5, 21, 22
